

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

WHOLESALE LOBSTER DEALER'S LICENSE

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

quarter thereof, formerly owned by and belonging to Charles A. Daisey, now owned by Arnold R. Daisey, which was excepted and reserved from a deed from Percival Proctor Baxter to the state of Maine, as set forth in chapter 91 of the private and special laws of 1943. The said within described 8 tracts or parcels of land contain 141,712 acres more or less.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 165

AN ACT Relating to Membership of the Emergency Municipal Finance Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 90 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 26 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The board of emergency municipal finance, as heretofore established, and hereinafter designated in this chapter as the "board," shall be composed of the 3 persons who legally hold the offices of attorney general commissioner of finance, treasurer of state and state tax assessor.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to Wholesale Lobster Dealer's License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 114, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 114 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The fee for a license, designated as a wholesale lobster dealer's license, shall be \$35 and shall entitle the holder to buy, sell, serve and transport fresh fish, shellfish, lobsters and crabs in wholesale and retail trade within the state and to ship the same within and outside the state, with the exception of the provisions covering soft-shelled clams as set forth in section 89. Provided that in addition to such license a shellfish certificate issued by the commissioner of agriculture, as provided for in section 89, shall be required for shipment beyond the limits of the state of any clams, quahogs or mussels, either in the shell or shucked, and provided further, that by virtue of

CHAP. 166

144

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

this license clams may be shipped only by common carrier licensed by the interstate commerce commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Interest of Unorganized and Organized Townships Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 38, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 38 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 328 of the public laws of 1947, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Upon the first fund to be known as the unorganized townships fund, the state shall allow interest annually $a \pm \frac{4}{10}$ as earned. The income from said fund shall be allocated as follows:

I. \$5,000 allocated annually for the use of the forest commissioner in managing and improving the growth of public reserved lots; and

II. the balance then remaining shall be added to the school equalization fund.

Upon the second fund to be known as the organized townships fund, the state shall allow interest annually $\frac{1}{24}$ 6% as earned, the income from said fund to be dealt with as provided in the following section.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, § 39, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 39 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 'If such township or tract is organized as a plantation, the interest of said fund $\frac{1}{44}$ 6% shall be paid annually by the treasurer of state to the treasurer of such plantation to be applied toward the support of schools according to the number of scholars in each school.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective on March 1, 1952.

Effective March 1, 1952

Chapter 168

AN ACT Relative to Itinerant Photographers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 88, § 99-A, amended. Section 99-A of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 434 of the public